SECOND AMENDMENT TO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGREEMENT NO. 17-100

This second Amendment to BOS Agreement No. 17-100 is entered into this <u>5th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2022, by and between the COUNTY OF MENDOCINO, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY" and **CobbleStone Systems Corp.**, hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR".

WHEREAS, BOS Agreement No. 17-100 was entered into on September 12, 2017; and

WHEREAS, first Amendment to BOS Agreement No. 17-100-A1 was entered into on February 6, 2018; and

WHEREAS, upon execution of this document by the Chair of the Mendocino County Board of Supervisors and CONTRACTOR, this document will become part of the aforementioned contract and shall be incorporated therein; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of CONTRACTOR and COUNTY to extend the termination date set out in the original BOS Agreement No. 17-100, from September 11, 2022 to September 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of CONTRACTOR and COUNTY to supplement the breakdown of yearly costs set out in Exhibit A of the First Amendment, BOS Agreement No. 17-001-A1, with Attachment 1 to this Second Amendment, which includes costs associated with the purchase of additional Standard User Licenses and costs for the extended term of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of CONTRACTOR and COUNTY to increase the amount set out in the original BOS Agreement No. 17-100, from \$64,467.92 to \$121,472.27; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR will continue to provide commercial off-the-shelf (out of the box) contract management software.

NOW, THEREFORE, we agree as follows:

- 1. The termination date set out in the original BOS Agreement No. 17-100 is hereby extended from September 11, 2022 to September 30, 2024.
- 2. Attachment 1 to this Second Amendment, which outlines yearly costs, including those associated with the purchase of additional Standard User Licenses, supplements the breakdown of yearly costs set out in Exhibit A of the First Amendment, BOS Agreement No. 17-100-A1, and is hereby made an attachment to Exhibit A.
- 3. The amount set out in the original BOS Agreement No. 17-100 is hereby increased from \$64,467.92 to \$121,472.27.

All other terms and conditions of BOS Agreement No. 17-100 and first Amendment BOS agreement No. 17-100-A1 shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

DEPARTMENT FISCAL REVIEW:	CONTRACTOR/COMPANY NAME:		
By: Darcie andle	ву:		
Date: 03/17/2022	Date:		
Budgeted: 🖂 Yes 🗌 No	NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR: Signed: Friday, March 18, 2022		
Budget Unit: 1960	CobbleStone Systems Corp.		
Line Item: 86-2120	428 South White Horse Pike		
Grant: Yes No Grant No.: N/A	Lindenwold, NJ 08021		
COUNTY OF MENDOCINO By: TW TED WILLIAMS, Chair BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Date: 4/05/2022	By signing above, signatory warrants and represents that he/she executed this Agreement in his/her authorized capacity and that by his/her signature on this Agreement, he/she or the entity upon behalf of which he/she acted, executed this Agreement		
ATTEST: DARCIE ANTLE, Interim Clerk of said Board	COUNTY COUNSEL REVIEW: APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
By: <u>7/maph</u> Deputy 4/05/2022	CHRISTIAN M. CURTIS, County Counsel		
I hereby certify that according to the provisions of Government Code section 25103, delivery of this document has been made. DARCIE ANTLE, Interim Clerk of said Board	By: Matthew Kiedrowski Deputy		
By: <u>Deputy</u> 4/05/2022	Date: 03/17/2022		
INSURANCE REVIEW: By:	By: Deputy CEO or Designee		
03/17/2022	03/17/2022		

Signatory Authority: \$0-25,000 Department; \$25,001- 50,000 Purchasing Agent; **\$50,001+ Board of Supervisors** Exception to Bid Process Required/Completed ______ Mendocino County Business License: Valid ______ Exempt Pursuant to MCC Section:

Date:

Date:

Attachment 1

		Original Contract				With Extended Term
		Original Contract 2017-2018 (Named	Convert to Concurrent Users	Amendment 10 Concurrent Standard User License	Amendment 10 Concurrent Standard User License	Current
Term	Years	Users)	Feb 2018	04/23/2018	08/30/2018	Contract Total
1	17 to 18	\$ 38,003.19	\$ 37,722.39			\$ 37,722.39
2	18 to 19	\$ 5,873.07	\$ 5,822.53	\$ 10,116.00	\$ 11,412.00	\$ 27,350.53
3	19 to 20	\$ 6,342.92	\$ 6,288.33	\$ 1,811.67	\$ 2,040.64	\$ 10,140.64
4	20 to 21	\$ 6,850.35	\$ 6,791.40	\$ 1,811.67	\$ 2,040.64	\$ 10,643.71
5	21 to 22	\$ 7,398.38	\$ 7,334.71	\$ 1,811.67	\$ 2,040.64	\$ 11,187.02
6	22 to 23	\$ 7,842.28	\$ 7,774.79	\$ 1,920.37	\$ 2,163.08	\$ 11,858.24
7	23 to 24	\$ 8,312.82	\$ 8,241.28	\$ 2,035.59	\$ 2,292.86	\$ 12,569.74
		\$ 64,467.91	\$ 63,959.36			\$ 121,472.27